
 
 

 
 
 
25 July 2017 
 
 
To: Councillors Humphreys, Hutton and Maycock  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Wednesday, 2 August 2017 at 10.00 am 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:- 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 
 
(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 
considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 
to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 
(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests 
supplied with the agenda). 
 

3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   
 

 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 
maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 
 

Public Document Pack



A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 
the Meeting Room.  
B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 
C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 
considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 
hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 
any person assisting or representing a party) 
 

4  APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE- FOOD LOUNGE  (Pages 1 - 74) 
 

 a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report 
 
b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- Food Lounge 
 
c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- Food Lounge 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 
Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


 

Report to: Licensing Panel 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Services 

Date of Meeting : 
 

2 August 2017 

 

APPLICATION TO REVIEW A LICENCE – Food Lounge 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 
 
 

To consider an application by Lancashire Constabulary to review the Premises Licence 
issued in respect of Food Lounge, 22 Market Street. 

2.0 
 
2.1 

Recommendation(s): 
 
The panel is requested to determine the review application. 

  
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

A review application must be determined by a Licensing Panel.  
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None, a review application must be determined by a Licensing Panel.  
 

4.0 Background Information 
 

4.1 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 

Food Lounge, 22 Market Street has the benefit of a Premises licence authorising the 
provision of late night refreshment 23.00 – 04.30 hours daily. 
 

On 6th June 2017 the licensing service received an application from Lancashire 
Constabulary to review this licence on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder 
and protection of children from harm. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 4a. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



4.3 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Representations in support of the review have been received from the Licensing 
Authority (Appendix 4b) and the Child Protection Licensing Officer (Appendix 4c). 
 
The licence holder is currently Curtis Marsden (an application to transfer the licence 
to Sajjad Sarwar was received on 12 June 2017 but was subsequently withdrawn) 
 
Local policy considerations 
 

None. 
 
National policy considerations 
 
Section 11 reviews is relevant in particular: 
11.20 – In deciding which of these powers to invoke, it is expected that licensing 
authorities should so far as possible seek to establish the cause or causes of the 
concerns that the representations identify. The remedial action should generally be 
directed at these causes and should always be no more than an appropriate and 
proportionate response. 
 
If a suspension or revocation is being considered 11.23 should be taken into account 
“it will always be important that any detrimental financial impact that may result 
from a licensing authority’s decision is appropriate and proportionate to the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. But where premises are found to be trading 
irresponsibly, the licensing authority should not hesitate, where appropriate to do so, 
to take tough action to tackle the problems at the premises and, where other 
measures are deemed insufficient, to revoke the licence.” 
 
The panel have the following powers: 

1. Take no action 
2. Modify the conditions of the licence (by adding removing or varying 

conditions) 
3. Exclude a licensable activity from the licence 
4. Suspend the licence for up to three months 
5. Revoke the licence. 

 
Observations 
 
This licence was first granted in April 2015. A review application was submitted in 
June 2016 although this did not proceed to a hearing as the licence was surrendered. 
Following discussions with the responsible authorities a further licence was granted 
to Curtis Marsden in November 2016. It is understood that following the closure 
application in 2017, Mr Marsden is no longer at the premises. In April 2017 the 
licensing service received an application to transfer the licence to Khalid Bijbij Bijbij. 
This application was withdrawn on 10 May 2017. Then on 12 June 2017 the Licensing 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Service received an application from Sajjad Sarwar to transfer the licence into his 
name. This application was withdrawn on 20 June 2017 leaving Curtis Marsden as the 
licence holder. 
 
This licence has the following conditions endorsed upon it: 
 

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule  
 
1 The non-standard timings for Late Night Refreshment and Premises Opening 

Hours are as follows: 
a) On the Friday to Monday of Easter, May, Spring and August Bank Holidays 

an additional hour will be permitted 
b) On Christmas Eve, Boxing Day and New Year’s Eve an additional hour will 

be permitted 
 
2 CCTV, which complies with the following criteria, will be installed at the 

premises. 
a) The CCTV system shall be installed, maintained and operated to the 

reasonable satisfaction of Lancashire Constabulary.   
b) The system shall display on any recording the correct time and date of the 

recording; 
c) The system shall be recording during all hours the premises are open to 

the public; 
d) VCR tapes or digital recording shall be held for a minimum of 28 days 

after the recording is made and will be made available to the Police for 
inspection upon request.     

e) The system shall, as a minimum, record images of the head and shoulders 
of all persons entering the premises.   

f) A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system 
will be on the premises at all times that the premises are open to the 
public. This staff member will be able to show police, or any officer acting 
for a Responsible Authority, recent data or footage with the absolute 
minimum of delay when requested.  

 
3 The licence holder shall notify the Police Licensing Unit on any occasion when 

the CCTV is to be inoperative for a period in excess of one working day and 
shall provide a certificate from a competent person stating the reason for the 
system being inoperative and the measures which have been taken to satisfy 
the licence conditions. 

 
4 Appropriate signage alerting customers to CCTV recording shall be displayed 

in conspicuous positions on the premises. 
 
 

Page 3



5 The premises have installed a wall-mounted screen, no smaller than 32", 
mounted in a prominent position within the premises, so that patrons can 
view live-recorded CCTV footage.  

 
6 At any time the premises are open to the public after 03:00 hours, the 

premises licence holder shall employ a minimum of one SIA registered door 
supervisor. The supervisor shall wear reflective identification as approved by 
Lancashire Constabulary. 

 
7 There will be no boxing machines in operation in the premises. 
 
8 An efficient queuing system will be in operation and the licence holder will 

arrange adequate supervision of any queue to prevent disorderly behaviour. 
 
9 There will be fixed seating in the premises for the benefit of customers. 
 
10 During the hours of licensable activities Mr Nabil Awadi will not attend the 

premises for any purpose. This will include the office area upstairs and any 
other rooms that are directly adjourned / linked to the premises.  All these 
areas must be available for inspection during licensing hours. 

 
11 No persons under the age of 18 will be allowed on the premises after 23:00 

hours unless they are a member of staff working at the premises at the time. 
 

4.8 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

4.9 List of Appendices:  
  

Appendix 4a: Application 
Appendix 4b: Representation from Licensing Authority 
Appendix 4c: Representation from Child Protection Licensing Officer 

 

 

5.0 Legal considerations: 
 

5.1 
 

Please see local and national policy in the background information. 
 

6.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

None. 
 

7.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None. 
 

Page 4



8.0 Financial considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None. 
 
 

  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7

tsplseob
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4a 



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4b 

RA Representation Form 

LS/F/009/16/1 

Blackpool Council Licensing Service 
 

Representation made by a Responsible Authority  
 

Responsible Authority  

Name of Responsible Authority Licensing Authority 

Name of Officer    (please print) Mark Marshall 

Signature of Officer  

Contact telephone number 01253-478493 

Date representation made 04 07 2017 

Do you consider mediation to be appropriate  NO 

Premises Details 

Premises Name Food Lounge 

Address 22 Market Street 

 Blackpool 

  

  

Post Code FY1 1EX 

Details of your representation (Please refer and attach any supporting documentation) 

I write this representation in support of Lancashire Constabulary, having gathered a substantial amount 
of the complainant evidence which led to the Anti Social Behaviour Closure Notice I can confirm that 
the Licensing Objectives have been consistently undermined since December 2016 and even as 
recently as the 23

rd
 June 2017 serious problems were disclosed to the level that the premises was 

subject to an Emergency Closure by the Food Safety team. Further information regarding the food 
safety problems will be submitted before the hearing. 
 
The premises has been a persistent nuisance with regards to the build-up of refuse which has 
generated a number of complaints from people who share the same building, a summary of the events 
has been provided by Danny Stephenson a Waste Control Enforcement Officer for Blackpool Council; 
 
Report RE Food Lounge Takeaway on Market Street. 
 
The Food Lounge Takeaway is located at 22 Market Street Blackpool in a shared building, which 
houses several Businesses including West Street Car Park. 
Shared facilities are inclusive of corridors, fire escapes and a service loading area making working 
together with service providers paramount to smooth running of all concerned. 
For some time the Food Lounge has received several visits with regard to poorly managed Waste 

Page 69



Appendix 4b 

RA Representation Form 

LS/F/009/16/1 

Management practices directly resulting from complaints received. 
Complaints ranged from presentation of waste control of waste and storage. 
The store was visited in June of 2015 following a request from the owner a Mr Nabil Awaad this was to 
provide advice on available Waste providers. 
As the Business was just starting out and had limited access to store waste Mr Awaad was advised to 
have a commercial sack contract this was set up to be collected from the front of the store at three 
times per week with an agreed presentation point. 
Several concerns started to come in from our street cleansing department stating that the store was 
presenting waste every day of the week at various locations in the street this resulted in extra 
resources being deployed to area to clear waste presented incorrectly. 
Mr Awaad was advised to curb this practice and only present waste at an agreed location and on 
agreed days. Minimal compliance was achieved with continual breaches of presentation still 
happening.  
Complaints were now being received from a Public Transport company housed in the same building 
stating waste was being stored in the corridor area of the building blocking fire exits and causing foul 
odours from rotting waste. 
As the commercial sack system was clearly not working for the store despite being visited and 
educated on several occasions Mr Awaad was advised to seek another service provider with a view to 
using a large receptacle (euro bin). 
Mr Awaad  then signed an agreement with a company called Biffa this is a national company that 
specialises in the collection of Business waste in Euro Containers. 
Further complaints were received from the Transport company on the 25

th
 of April 2017  with regard to 

waste not being collected for some time, attached is pictures clearly demonstrating total mis – 
management of waste. 
Biffa was contacted to ascertain as to why the waste was not being collected, they stated that the store 
was not fulfilling the terms of the service agreement, stating the store was not presenting the waste or 
providing access as per service agreement. 
Pictures received from Biffa demonstrate waste not being presented on several occasions despite the 
store being advised to allow access. 

  

  
Pictures received form Biffa demonstrating no access and not presenting waste photos taken over a four visit 

Page 70



Appendix 4b 

RA Representation Form 

LS/F/009/16/1 

period. 

  
Pictures above show accumulation of waste not collected resulting in very strong and disturbing odours of 

decomposing waste causing on visual inspection the bags were moving and looked alive with an infestation of 

maggots. 

   
Photos received from Transport Company demonstrating waste not being managed correctly. 

 
 
 

For New / Variation Applications only. 
It is recommended that the licence should only be granted if the application is amended, or if 
conditions are applied, as detailed below. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4c 

 

LS/F/009/17/1 

Blackpool Council Licensing Service 
 

Representation made by a Responsible Authority in support of an 
application for the Review of a Premises Licence  

Responsible Authority making representation 

Name of Responsible Authority Blackpool Child Protection Licensing Officer 

Name of Officer    (please print) Louise Scales 

Signature of Officer L.M. Scales.  

Contact telephone number 01253 477538 

Date representation made 03 07 2017 

Do you consider mediation to be appropriate  NO 

Name of Responsible Authority / Applicant who requested a review of this Licence 

Mark Marshall on behalf of the Licensing Authority 

Premises Details 

Premises Name Food Lounge 

Address 22 Market Street 

 Blackpool 

  

  

Post Code FY1 1NL 

Details of your representation in support of the review application 
(Please reference & attach supporting any documentation) 

In my role as Child Protection Licensing Officer I attend the monthly MACSE (Multi – Agency Child Sexual 
Exploitation) meetings. The Food Lounge 22 market Street has been of concern to the Team as vulnerable 
children are known to visit the premises. 
 
 I am aware of an increase in anti- social behaviour involving a large group of youths in the Town Centre and 
that this group frequent the Food Lounge. This has resulted the granting of a closure order for 5 weeks under 
section 80 of the Anti- Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
     
I believe that the management of the premises have failed to support the licensing objective of Preventing 
Crime and Disorder and Protecting Children from Harm. 
 
I fully support the Licensing Police in their application to review.      
 
 
 
 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE- FOOD LOUNGE
	Appendix 4a Food Lounge Review application 060617
	Appendix 4b Food Lounge Review - Mark Marshall supporting rep 040717
	Appendix 4c Food Lounge Review - Louise Scales supporting rep 030717






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 2 AUGUST 2017 
 
 

Present:  
 
 
Councillors 
 
Collett Mrs Henderson  

MBE 
Hutton  

 
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 
Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
The Licensing Panel considered the appointment of a Chairman for the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Hutton be appointed Chairman for the meeting.  
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 
 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting including that the Temporary 
Event Notices would be dealt with at the same time as the review of the Premises Licence 
and that an equal time limit of thirty minutes would be allocated for all parties.  
 
4 APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE- FOOD LOUNGE 
 
The Licensing Panel considered an application to review the Premises Licence issued in 
respect of Food Lounge, 22 Market Street, the application for review had been submitted 
by Lancashire Constabulary with supporting representations from the Licensing Authority 
and the Child Protection Licensing Officer. It was noted that the Licence Holder at the 
time of the submission of the review application was Mr Curtis Marsden but a transfer 
was subsequently received to Mr Amir Abdun. The applicant for the review and the 
representors all considered that notwithstanding the transfer the issues identified in the 
review application remained relevant. 
 
Sergeant Helen Parkinson, Lancashire Constabulary, was in attendance and highlighted 
the concerns of the Police regarding the operation of the premises. She emphasised the 
serious issues of the Police regarding the operation of the premises particularly concerns 
that premises would continue to undermine the Licensing Objectives of the prevention of 
crime and disorder and protection of children from harm. Serious concerns were also 
expressed regarding the conduct of Mr Awadi who continued to hold a controlling 
interest in the premises and this raised ongoing concerns given Mr Awadi’s previous 
breaches of licensing law and criminal convictions. 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 2 AUGUST 2017 
 
 

 
Mr Mark Marshall, Licensing and Health and Safety Manager, was in attendance and 
made representations on behalf of the Licensing Authority. He highlighted concerns 
regarding the operation of the premises and especially issues regarding the failure of the 
premises to correctly dispose of waste. He also emphasised the concerns  that either Mr 
Awadi would continue to be involved in the premises or the premises would continue to 
be operated in a unacceptable manner impacting on the Licensing Objectives. 
 
Ms Louise Scales, Child Protection Licensing Officer, was in attendance and made 
representations. She highlighted Social Services’ concerns regarding the premises failing 
to protect vulnerable children who were known to visit the premises and the belief 
believe that the management of the premises have failed to support the licensing 
objective of Preventing Crime and Disorder and Protecting Children from Harm. 
 
Mr Amir Abdun was in attendance and made representations in support of the Premises 
Licence. He highlighted that he was not connected to the previous Premises Licence 
holder nor the leaseholder and that he would operate the premises in line with the 
Licensing Objectives. 
 
The Licensing Panel expressed significant concerns that the premises undermined the 
Licensing Objectives of Prevention of Public Nuisance, Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
and Protection of Children from Harm. As at the review hearing the Panel did not consider 
that Mr Abdun would be suitably distant from Mr Awadi in the operation of the premises 
nor would his control of the business result in improvements in its operation of 
thepremises. 
 
The Panel therefore concluded that the only step it could take to ensure the Licensing 
Objectives were upheld was to revoke the Premises Licence. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Premises Licence for Food Lounge, 22 Market Street, be revoked.  
 
 
 
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended11.20 am) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


